

No. 14-20128

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JUAN RAMON TORRES; EUGENE ROBISON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SGE MANAGEMENT, LLC; STREAM GAS & ELECTRIC, LTD.; STREAM SPE GP,
LLC; STREAM SPE, LTD; IGNITE HOLDINGS, LTD; ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Petition for Review from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Case No. 4:09-CV-02056

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael K. Hurst
John F. Guild
GRUBER HURST JOHANSEN HAIL
SHANK LLP
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 2500
Dallas, Texas 75202
Telephone: (214) 855-6800
Facsimile: (214) 855-6808

James C. Ho
Robert C. Walters
Prerak Shah
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2934

Vanessa J. Rush
STREAM ENERGY
1950 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 3000
Dallas, Texas 75207
Telephone: (214) 800-4464
Facsimile: (214) 560-1354

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ False Pyramid Scheme Allegation Does Not Change The Fact That This Case Presents Individualized Issues Of Knowledge and Reliance—Just As In This Court’s RICO Fraud Precedents.....	4
A. Stream Energy Is Not A Pyramid Scheme—But That Has Nothing To Do With This Appeal	5
B. Rational People Engage In Economic Activities Of All Kinds—including Pyramid Schemes.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Real Argument Is That The Burden Of Proof At Class Certification Should Be Shifted From Plaintiffs To Defendants—Contrary To Established Precedent	10
D. There Is No Authority For Automatically Certifying A Class Action Just Because A Plaintiff Has Alleged A Pyramid Scheme	13
II. This Court Should Not Create A Special Rule, Akin To The Fraud-On-The-Market Doctrine, That Allows Plaintiffs To Presume, Rather Than Prove, Reliance In Pyramid Scheme Cases.....	16
A. There Is No Justification For Creating A Special Presumption Of Reliance In Pyramid Scheme Cases.....	16
B. There Is An Additional Problem With Adopting A Special Presumption In Pyramid Scheme Cases: Plaintiffs Must Prove The Existence Of A Pyramid Scheme Before Certification	18
III. The Ruling Below Will Inevitably Reward Undeserving Plaintiffs And Harm Innocent Defendants	24
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972).....15

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans and Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 22, 23

Appletree Square I, Ltd. P’ship v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994)17

Arata v. Nu Skin Int’l, Inc.,
1993 WL 321710 (9th Cir. Aug. 24, 1993)13

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....26

Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.,
549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977)13

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)15

Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,
553 U.S. 639 (2008)..... 1, 11, 12, 18

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)26

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 11, 22

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....26

Davis v. Avco Corp.,
371 F. Supp. 782 (N.D. Ohio 1974)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>In re Am. Principals Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1987 WL 39746 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 1987)	14
<i>In re Glenn W. Turner Enterps. Litig.</i> , 521 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local No. 68 Welfare Fund v. Merck & Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 1076 (N.J. 2007)	17
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993)	17
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	15
<i>New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Nguyen v. FundAmerica, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 165251 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 1990)	14
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Peterson v. H&R Block Tax Services, Inc.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	15
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Se. Laborers Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 444 F. App’x 401 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Stull v. YTB Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4476419 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011).....	13
<i>Summit Props. Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11, 22
<i>Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)	14

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 548 (1977)	25
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	21
